MR LOVERMAN
EPISODE 8
by
Nathaniel Price
Based on the novel by Bernardine Evaristo
Yellow Revisions 06.12.23
Executive Producers:
Faye Ward / Hannah Farrell / Hannah Price

now is God!
And with that she’s gone, leaving Barry reeling, hanging his
head in shame, nodding contritely - almost in agreement.
BARRY
I sorry, Carmel. I sorry.
He sits. Alone and still. Staring at Carmel’s WEDDING RING on
the table. Unsure how to process it all. Slowly, he begins to
remove his. Places it beside it. Eyes wet as... He suddenly
slams a fist onto the table, slides off his chair and falls
to his knees, letting it all out. Grief. Relief. Regret.
Everything.
OMITTED10 10 *
Mr Loverman ep 8 - Yellow Revisions 06.12.23 9.
Mr Loverman ep 8 - Yellow Revisions 06.12.23 10.
*
INT. DONNA'S HOUSE - HALLWAY / DINING ROOM - NIGHT11 11 *
Donna helps Carmel in with her suitcase. *
DONNA *
It’s gonna be okay, Mum. Hardest *
part is over. *

away. Donna, eager to make amends, musters a smile. *
DONNA (CONT’D)
I’ll pop the kettle on and then
we’ll get you settled in.
Carmel shakes her head.
Mr Loverman ep 8 - Yellow Revisions 06.12.23 10.
Mr Loverman ep 8 - Yellow Revisions 06.12.23 10A.
CARMEL
Don’t bother. All mi want is some
rest.
Carmel turns to leave the room. As she leaves she jabs her *
finger angrily against the light switch, turning the light on *
and off in a rapid strobe of fury.  *
Donna watches, perplexed and a little perturbed, before *
Carmel disappears out of sight. *
INT. DONNA’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM. NIGHT.12 12 *
Donna pours herself a big glass of wine. Daniel enters with
pillows and blanket and plonks them down onto the sofa.
DONNA
Thank you for giving Granny your

sure you can handle that.
(off Barry’s reaction)
Sixty years I’ve known you.
Finally, you and me got a future to
look forward to together, so let we
not go digging up our past
misdemeanours, right. Our glass is
half full, remember?
Barry, amazed by how much he still loves this man, smiles as
they gaze lovingly into each other’s eyes.
Morris gently taps Barry three times on the chest. Barry
affectionately taps Morris twice on his in return. Their
secret code.
BARRY
Mi love you too.
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - FRONT ROOM - NIGHT15 15
Late night. A few of Carmel’s packed boxes in the room.
Barry, alone, trying to write a letter of apology to Carmel.
A bundle of failed attempts discarded to one side.
BARRY (V.O.)

song!
DONNA
Nope.
MAXINE
Girl, if you don’t I will.
Donna refuses so Maxine starts dancing - it’s the same dance
they did as kids in ep 4. Donna caves and jumps up too,
showing her little sister how it’s done. We hold on the
sisters, momentarily kids again, enjoying one another’s
company, free of their adult strife.
Donna catches a GUY looking over at her, enamoured. He
flashes a flirtatious smile as she looks away, coyly. Then
looks back and smiles.
Mr Loverman ep 8 - Yellow Revisions 06.12.23 17.
Mr Loverman ep 8 - Yellow Revisions 06.12.23 18.
EXT. HACKNEY - NIGHT21 21
Barry, suited and booted, walking down the street. Troubled.
His mind elsewhere.
He approaches a high end apartment building where Morris
waits outside the doors. Morris checks the time, smiles.
MORRIS
Miracles do happen.
INT. HIGH-END APARTMENT - HALLWAY - NIGHT22 22
Barry and Morris stand in the entrance hall of a sleek
apartment that screams style and sophistication, greeted by
PIERRE (mid 40s) and DARIUS (50s) - Morris’ friends. From
off, SOULFUL MUSIC PLAYS.

offering a glass of bubbly to Barry.
BARRY
Anything a likkle manlier?
INT. HIGH-END APARTMENT - OPEN LIVING SPACE - LATER24 24
We are on Barry, sat at the grand table. Troubled. Taking in
the jovial scene around him: Morris seemingly completely at
home conversing with Darius and Pierre and the other guests.
All relaxed and comfortable within themselves. Openly
affectionate as partners. Barry’s eyes linger - as though
trying to find some form of comprehension.
Morris tells a joke. All smiles and laughs.
Mr Loverman ep 8 - Yellow Revisions 06.12.23 19.
Mr Loverman ep 8 - Yellow Revisions 06.12.23 20.
Save for Barry. Uncomfortable now more than ever as he downs
his drink.
INT. DONNA'S HOUSE - KITCHEN - NIGHT25 25
Close on Daniel, confused - headphones around his neck,
lovers’ rock tune playing - as he regards a large, wrapped
PACKAGE that sits on the table.
A small label that simply reads: ‘For Daniel’.
He opens the package to reveal a brand new PUFFER JACKET.
DONNA
Can get quite cold in
Massachusetts, apparently.
Daniel turns to see his mum in the doorway. He nods. Smiles.
DANIEL
Thank you.
She shakes her head.
DONNA
Thank you.
He moves to her, hugs her tight.
INT. HIGH-END APARTMENT - OPEN LIVING SPACE - NIGHT26 26
CLOSE ON MORRIS. Dancing. A few drinks in. Completely in his
element. Forehead beaded with sweat, losing himself to the
music.
Either side of Morris are Pierre and Darius, drawn to the old-

Barry moves his arm away abruptly from Morris’ grasp.
Pierre and Darius can’t help but glance over.
Morris is hurt and embarrassed.
MORRIS
You know sup’m, Barry. In the end,
it don't matter who or even how
many people you come out to if yuh
still trapped in here.
Morris turns and heads back to join his friends on the dance
floor. Barry watches. Remorseful. Knows he's closer to losing
him than he’s ever been - for Morris has boarded a train he
is for some reason refusing to even buy a ticket for.
BARRY (V.O.)
Him right, Barry. Your Morris
always been right.
EXT. HIGH END APARTMENT - COURTYARD - NIGHT27 27
Barry is outside in the courtyard, cutting an isolated figure
as inside the other guests and Morris continue to dance.
He rolls a cigarette, lights it, trying his best to shake his
palpable awkwardness.

BARRY (CONT’D)
It needs a re-think Maxi. If yuh
serious about this, we do it
properly.
Confusion descends onto Maxine’s face. Barry takes her hands
into his.
BARRY (CONT’D)
We’ve both been in our comfort zone
far too long, my darlin’. What say
we break out, ehn, try sup’m new?
He smiles and strokes her cheek as his eyes land back on:
Morris inside, dancing his heart out with his friends.
Hold on Barry’s face as a decision is made then and there -
he’s finally ready to move into this brave new world,
contemplating the unknown ahead.
INT. DONNA’S HOUSE - KITCHEN - NIGHT28 28
Daniel helps setup a zoom on his iPad for Carmel, who looks
confused as hell for a moment until Hubert’s face pops up.
She recoils, startled before they all burst into laughter.
EXT. HIGH-END APARTMENT / HACKNEY STREETS - NIGHT29 29
Barry exits followed by Morris. They walk along in
contemplative silence for a few paces.
The streets sprinkled with people.
MORRIS